Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting
1st Following Year 0.70 0.65
2nd Following Year 0.68 0.59
3rd Following Year 0.67 0.58
4th Following Year 0.64 0.58
5th Following Year 0.60 0.56
Sum of Years 6 To 10 2.56 2.20
Sum of Years 11 and above 2.44 2.60

The Plan typically exposes the Company to actuarial risk such as Interest Risk, Longevity Risk and Salary Risk;

a)	 Interest Risk:- A decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability.

b) 	� Longevity Risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate of the
mortality of plan participants both during and after their employment. An increase in the life expectancy of the plan participants
will increase the plan’s liability.

c)	� Salary Risk: The present value of the defined plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan participants.
As such, an increase in the salary of the plan’s participants will increase the plan’s liability.

VII. Sensitivity Analysis

(` in Crores)
Particulars As at

31st March, 2020
As at

31st March, 2019
Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting
Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Discounting  (0.28)  (0.24)
Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Discounting  0.31  0.27
Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  0.30  0.27
Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  (0.28)  (0.24)
Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  (0.04)  (0.03)
Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  0.04  0.03

The above sensitivity analyses are based on change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice,
this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined
benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated
with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit
liability recognised in the balance sheet.

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other

[…]

Other Financial Liabilities  18.35  -   -

 26.80  -   -

43	 INTEREST RATE RISK & SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and
to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio. At the year end, there was no borrowing outstanding.

44	 OTHER PRICE RISKS
	� The Company is exposed to price risks arising from equity and mutual fund investments. Certain of the Company’s equity investments

are held for strategic rather than trading purposes.

	 Price sensitivity analysis:
	� The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to equity and mutual fund price risks at the end of the

reporting year.

(` in Crores)
Equity Investment Investment Amount

measured at
FVTOCI

Change in
Equity Price

Impact on Profit before tax
for the year

Price increase
by 5%

Price decrease
by 5%

As at 31st March, 2020 47.10 5% 2.35 (2.35)
As at 31st March, 2019 106.53 5% 5.33 (5.33)

(` in Crores)
Mutual Fund Investment Investment Amount

measured at FVTPL
 Change in

NAV
Impact on Profit before tax

for the year
Price Increase

by 5%
Price Decrease

by 5%
As at 31st March, 2020  345.28 5%  17.26  (17.26)
As at 31st March, 2019  283.42 5%  14.17  (14.17)

45	� In accordance with Ind AS 108 ‘Operating Segment’, segment information has been given in the consolidated financial statements
and therefore, no separate disclosure on segment information is given in these Standalone financial statements.

152

Annual
Report 2019-20

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2020

46	� Exceptional Item for the year ended 31st March, 2020 includes provision made for doubtful recovery for loan given to wholly owned
subsidiary company. The wholly owned subsidiary company has evaluated the carrying value of its Investment in Jalesh Cruises
Mauritius Limited. This resulted in to impairment charge of ` 55.95 Crores. In view of which, Company has made provision of ` 55.95
Crores towards doubtful recovery of loan given to wholly owned subsidiary company. This has been done as a matter of prudence in

[…]

31st March, 2019
Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting
1st Following Year 1.03 0.92
2nd Following Year 1.01 0.81
3rd Following Year 1.01 0.81
4th Following Year 0.98 0.82
5th Following Year 0.93 0.80
Sum of Years 6 to 10 3.89 3.20
Sum of Years 11 and above 3.98 3.65

The Plan typically exposes the Group to actuarial risk such as Interest Risk, Longevity Risk and Salary Risk

a)	 Interest Risk: A decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability.

b)	� Longevity Risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate of the
mortality of plan participants both during and after their employment. An increase in the life expectancy of the plan participants
will increase the plan’s liability.

c)	� Salary Risk: The present value of the defined plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan participants.
As such, an increase in the salary of the plan’s participants will increase the plan’s liability.

VII.	Sensitivity Analysis
(` in Crores)

Particulars As at
31st March, 2020

As at
31st March, 2019

Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting
Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Discounting  (0.43)  (0.34)
Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Discounting  0.48  0.38
Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  0.47  0.37
Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  (0.43)  (0.34)
Impact of +1% Change in Rate of Employer Turnover  (0.07)  (0.04)
Impact of -1% Change in Rate of Employer Turnover  0.07  0.05

The above sensitivity analysis are based on change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is
unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit
obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with
the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting year) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability
recognised in the balance sheet.

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other

[…]

for the year ended 31st March, 2020

45	 INTEREST RATE RISK & SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

	� Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. In order to optimize the Group’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage
the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of
fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio. At the year end, there was no borrowing outstanding having
floating rate.

46	 OTHER PRICE RISKS

	� The Group is exposed to price risks arising from equity and mutual fund investments. Certain of the Group’s equity investments are
held for strategic rather than trading purposes.

	 Price sensitivity analysis:
	� The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to equity and mutual fund investments price risks at the

end of the year.

(` in Crores)
Equity Investment Investment Amount

measured at
FVTOCI

Change in
Equity Price

Impact on Profit before tax
for the year

Price increase by 5% Price decrease by 5%
As at 31st March, 2020  65.70 5%  3.28  (3.28)
As at 31st March, 2019  106.53 5%  5.33  (5.33)

(` in Crores)
Mutual Fund Investment Investment Amount

measured at FVTPL
 Change in

NAV
Impact on Profit before tax

for the year
Price increase by 5% Price decrease by 5%

As at 31st March, 2020  412.64 5%  20.63  (20.63)
As at 31st March, 2019  292.84 5%  14.64  (14.64)

47	� In Current Year, Gain on sale of step down subsidiary company amounting to ` 0.70 Crores which is the difference between the sale
consideration and net assets transferred is presented as an exceptional item. During previous year there was gain of ` 4.27 Crores
on account of sale of Fantasy League business shown under exceptional items.

48	 EVENT OCCURRING AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE

�	� The Board of Directors has recommended final Equity dividend of ` Nil per share (previous year ` 0.65 per equity share) for the
financial year 2019-20.

49	� Due to COVID-19 pandemic and the consequent lock down announced by the Government of India, the operations of the Group